FILE NO. 041414

RESOLUTION NO. 641-04

[Supporting the California Cultural and Historical Endowment grant applications of the Recreation and Park Department.]

Resolution supporting the California Cultural and Historical Endowment grant applications to the California State Library Department in order to provide for funding for Sunnyside Conservatory Renovation, Harvey Milk Performing Arts Center, 24th and York Mini Park.

WHEREAS, The people the State of California have enacted the California Clean Water, Clean Air, Safe Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal Protection Act of 2002 which provides funds to the State of California for the California Cultural and Historical Endowment (CCHE) Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, The CCHE has determined that, of the \$122 million in Proposition 40 funds available for the CCHE competitive grant program, up to \$35 million will be made available for the first round of funding; and,

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department has decided to apply for matching grants for Sunnyside Conservatory Renovation in the amount of \$785,431, Harvey Milk Performing Arts Center in the amount of \$1,000,000 and 24th Street/York Mini Park in the amount of \$144,918; and

WHEREAS, The these projects fall within the guidelines of CCHE's charge to provide grants for the restoration, preservation and interpretation of California's historical and cultural resources; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby supports the California Cultural and Historical Endowment grant applications by the Recreation and Park Department for the Sunnyside Consevatory Renovation, Harvey Milk Performing Arts Center, 24thStreet and York Mini Park; and be it

Supervisor Elsbernd , Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FURTHER RESOLVED, That the California Cultural and Historical Endowment is respectfully urged to give these applications its most serious consideration.

Supervisor Elsbernd BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 041414

Date Passed:

Resolution supporting the California Cultural and Historical Endowment grant applications to the California State Library Department in order to provide for funding for Sunnyside Conservatory Renovation, Harvey Milk Performing Arts Center, 24th and York Mini Park.

October 19, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 041414

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 19, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Cloria L. Young Clork of the Board

OCT 22 2004

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom